The impacts on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income and on the consolidated equity position,
net of income taxes, are as follows:

As at January 1, 2017
Equity as previously reported $ (3,489)

Customer options (635)
Variable consideration (85)
Onerous contract provisions (154)
Significant financing component (25)
CCTD, taxes and other 5

Net change to equity (894)
Equity as restated $ (4,383)

180  BOMBARDIER INC. FINANCIAL REPORT - FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2017
Comprehensive loss as previously reported $ (179)

Net loss:
Customer options (2)
Variable consideration 29
Onerous contract provisions 30
Significant financing component (20)
Taxes and other (9)

Net change to net loss 28
OCI

CCTD (97)
Net increase to comprehensive loss (69)

Comprehensive loss as restated $ (248)

As at December 31, 2017
Equity as previously reported $ (3,732)

Customer options (637)
Variable consideration (56)
Onerous contract provisions (124)
Significant financing component (45)
CCTD, taxes and other (101)

Net change to equity (963)
Equity as restated $ (4,695)

The impacts on the consolidated statements of income are as follows, for:

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Revenues $ 16,218 $ (19) $ 16,199
Cost of sales 14,276 (72) 14,204
Gross margin 1,942 53 1,995
SG&A 1,194 — 1,194
R&D 240 — 240
Share of income of joint ventures and associates (175) — (175)
Other expense 11 — 11
Special items 426 — 426
EBIT 246 53 299
Financing expense 778 23 801
Financing income (56) — (56)
EBT (476) 30 (446)
Income taxes 77 2 79
Net income (loss) $ (553) $ 28 $ (525)
Attributable to

Equity holders of Bombardier Inc. $ (516) $ 22 $ (494)
NCI (37) 6 (31)

$ (553) $ 28 $ (525)
EPS (in dollars)

Basic and diluted $ (0.25) $ 0.01 $ (0.24)

In addition to changes impacting net income (loss), contract penalties were reclassified from cost of sales to
revenues.

 181  BOMBARDIER INC. FINANCIAL REPORT - FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

The impacts on the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows, as at:

December 31, 2017
As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Assets
Trade and other receivables $ 1,231 $ (57) $ 1,174
Contract assets — 2,460 2,460
Inventories 5,890 (2,461) 3,429
Other assets 1,094 (24) 1,070
Deferred income taxes 603 (8) 595
Other current assets 7,553 — 7,553
Other non-current assets 8,635 — 8,635

$ 25,006 $ (90) $ 24,916
Liabilities
Trade and other payables $ 4,194 $ (230) $ 3,964
Provisions 1,751 660 2,411
Contract liabilities — 5,092 5,092
Advances and progress billings in excess of
   long-term contract inventories 1,990 (1,990) —
Advances on aerospace programs 2,074 (2,074) —
Other liabilities 3,056 (738) 2,318
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 2,533 153 2,686
Other current liabilities 342 — 342
Other non-current liabilities 12,798 — 12,798

28,738 873 29,611
Equity (deficit)
Attributable to equity holders of Bombardier Inc. (5,702) (906) (6,608)
Attributable to NCI 1,970 (57) 1,913

(3,732) (963) (4,695)
$ 25,006 $ (90) $ 24,916

January 1, 2017
As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Assets
Trade and other receivables $ 1,291 $ (71) $ 1,220
Contract assets — 1,631 1,631
Inventories 5,844 (1,558) 4,286
Other assets 1,041 (26) 1,015
Deferred income taxes 705 (7) 698
Other current assets 3,720 — 3,720
Other non-current assets 10,225 — 10,225

$ 22,826 $ (31) $ 22,795
Liabilities
Trade and other payables $ 3,239 $ (194) $ 3,045
Provisions 2,266 837 3,103
Contract liabilities — 5,513 5,513
Advances and progress billings in excess of
   long-term contract inventories 1,539 (1,539) —
Advances on aerospace programs 3,085 (3,085) —
Other liabilities 3,194 (669) 2,525
Other current liabilities 608 — 608
Other non-current liabilities 12,384 — 12,384

26,315 863 27,178
Equity (deficit)
Attributable to equity holders of Bombardier Inc. (5,243) (811) (6,054)
Attributable to NCI 1,754 (83) 1,671

(3,489) (894) (4,383)
$ 22,826 $ (31) $ 22,795

182  BOMBARDIER INC. FINANCIAL REPORT - FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

In addition to changes impacting equity, there were certain reclassifications made. Contract related balances were
reclassified from inventories, advances and progress billings in excess of long-term contract inventories,
advances on aerospace programs, other assets and other liabilities to contract assets and contract liabilities.
Refer to Note 18 - Contract balances for more details.

Furthermore, since IFRS 15 indicates IAS 37, Provisions, Contingent liabilities and Contingent Assets should be
applied to onerous contracts, the onerous contract provisions related to long-term contracts in Transportation are